Before returning this product
to the store of purchase

Contact manufacturer if you experience the following problems:

e Missing Parts
e |Installation Problems / Questions

¢ Warranty Questions




Fhe Quality Trock dccassory People

Dee Zee Toolbox Installation Instructions

Congratulations on your purchase of a quality Dee Zee product. Dee Zee is
recognized as having the highest quality running boards and accessories on
the market today. We have earned this reputation by offering our customers

a product they can be proud to place on their vehicles. Dee Zee meets all

the criteria of manufacturing a custom-fit product which guarantees it to
be the easiest product to install.

Note: Please take time to read all of the instructions before beginning this installation.

Warning! If it is necessary to drill any holes into the vehicle, Dee Zee recommends
putting a sealant or rust inhibitor around all holes drilled into the body of the vehicle.

Cleaning Instructions: To maintain the bright finish of your Dee Zee Stainless Steel
Toolbox, clean with a mild detergent and then apply a high grade automotive type wax.



http://www.carid.com/dee-zee/
http://www.carid.com/bed-accessories.html

Side Mount / Topsider Toolbox
Installation Instructions

This toolbox installation instruction is for both Single-Lid Toolboxes and Double-Lid Toolboxes.
Cette instruction d'installation de boite a outils est pour des boites a outils de Single-Lid et des boites a outils
de Double-Lid.

A

Britetread Side Mount Toolbox:
Toolbox lid design may vary from picture with different toolbox models.

Boite 4 outils De Support De Cété De Britetread:
La conception de couvercle de boite & outils peut changer de I'image
avec différents modéles de boite 4 outils.

B C D

1id % 1% Sheat 174 x 1% Shest

1/4* Flat Washer
Foam Meatal Screw Metal Screw

| O~ e | Gy

X2 X12 X4 X8

G H

178 % 1% he cap SGrew
1/4™ Nylon insert lock nut

@

X8 X8

Tools Required:
Outils Necessaires:




1

Use the plctures to the right as a gulde In lccating the sids meunt | tepcider
toolbox (A). Note: If tho side meunt | tepsider toolbox (A) s to bo Installed
with a front mount toolbox (As shown In Drawings B and C), bo sure to leoave

ancugh space botwesn the toolboxes to allow clearance to open both toolbox
lids..

Utllisoz los Images vors la drolte comme gulde en locallsant la bofte & owutlls do
support do coté deo britotroad (a). Mote: 31 la boite & outlls do t do coté do

boite & owtlls.

2

Pool backing off of foam tape (L)

Divgagement de poau do la bande do mousse (L)

3

Flace foam tape (L) onto the bottom of side mount ! tepsider
toolbox (A) to protect the bod rall of the vehicle.

Placez la bande do mousseo (L) sur lo bas do la boite & owutlls de
support do c&té do britetroad (a) pour protégor lo rall do It du
wishlcwlo.

4

Drill 314 holos through the inside side mount | tepsider toolbox (A) and
the pickup truck bed rail according to the part number listed balow:

1) 48 | tepsider - Drill four holes throwugh the bed rail.

Z) 20, @8 - Drill six holes through the bad rail.

d) 87 - Drll might holes through the bed rail.

Secure inio position using 14 x 1* sheet metal screws (Fj. Tighten into
place using a 76 wranch ! or sockat. MNoto: Do not overtighten tha
sheot metal screws. Make surs that if your wehiclke already

that

O Au_miialm 1 B e i 5 O -0 1K -0
it is aligned with the orossower toolbox.

Foraz 316 * des trous par la boite & cutils intédricura do support do cotd o
britetread (a) ot lo rail de lit de potit camion selon o numéro de la piéce
anumérd ci-dossous:

1) 48 - Exercices guatra trous par lo rail de lit.
Z) @D, @8 - Emercices six trous par e rail de lit.
3) 87 - Emercices huit trous par e rail de lit.
Fizxez an I'place on utilizant 14 x 17 los vis an métal de fouille (F). Sorrez dans
Frendroit en utilisant un 7716 clé [ ou plot. Nots Ne trop serrer pas los vis on
métal da
_pont installés, cola vous placant votre boite a cutils latérale do support de sorte
qu'il zoit alignd avec ia boite & outils de croisemant.,




S

Hold the side mount | topdsider toolbox [A) level while positioning mounting bracket (B) as shown balow. Once the
toolbox [A) is level and the mounting brackets (B/B) are in the desired position, use a pair of vise-grips to
hold them together. Mow use the existing holes in mounting bracket (B) as a guide to drill two 1/4 holes through mounting
brackets (B/B). Secure both mounting brackets [B/B) together using a 1/4 x 1% butten head bolt (G}, 1/4™ flat washer (D), and
14" hex nut (H) at esch location. Tighten the 1.4 hex nut (H) until snug using a 716" wrench | or socket.

Raposition mounting brackets (B | B) and then re-c heck the toalbox [A) to make sure that it is level.
Usa the existing holes in the bottem of meunting bracket (B) and mark the vehicle fleor. Drill twe 316 hales in the
vehicle floor at the marked locations. Secure mo unting brackets [B) to the vehicle Floor using 1/4 % 1 black sheet metal
serews (E) and 1/4* black flat washers (D). Tighten inte place using a 7/16° wrench | or socket.

Mow use the two existing holes in the top of mounting bracket (B) as a guide to drill two 1/4* hole through the bottom of
toolbox (A). Secure the top of mounting bracket (B) to the side mount toolbox using a 14 x 1% Hex cap
scraw (B), 1/4* fiat washer (D), and 1/4" hex nut (H). Tighten inte place using a THE" wrench | or socket.

7/16%




TOOL BOX LATCH ADJUSTMENT

NOTE: TOOL BOX LATCH WAS PRESET AT THE FACTORY. MAKE SURE THE LATCH IS ADJUSTED TO
THAT OF YOUR DESIRED SEAL.

ALSO, PERIODIC ADJUSTMENT MAY BE NEEDED OVER TIME.
PLEASE REFER TO LATCH ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTION BELOW.

1. Keeping the striker plate perpendicular to the lid, adjust the striker location left and right to
align the pin with the latch as shown below. The dot identified by the arrow shows the
preferred location of the striker pin.

90° ‘"
\

2. When the striker pin is correctly centered, tighten top bolt to set the location.



3. Set the pin depth to ensure that the head will clear the latch.

B

§

I

—

|

3

4. Tighten the pinin the lowest location, and close the lid. If the lid is able to move up and down

when latched, the latch pin needs adjusted. Adjust the pin up the approximate amount the lid is

able to move and retighten.

LUWES T

LS TTILUN




MAINTENAMCE INSTRUCT IONS: All locks, latehes, latehing rods, and hinges should be lubricated regularly to assure s meoth and
propar operation for the life of the toolbox.

INSTRUCTIONS O'CEntretien: Toutes les serruréas, verrous, varrouillant des tiges, et des charniéres devraient étre lubrifides
réguligremant pour assurer laxécution sans heurt el appropride pendant la vie de la boite 4 outils.

Toolbox Paddle Latch Assembly |

Ever lose your keys? Save Yourself Time and Trouble?
Order some extra keys now and have them when you need them. Please fill out and mail this portion
o us.

Name: Day Phone: - -

Address: Method of Payment:

[ ] Cash, Check, or Money Order
[ ] Master Card

[] Visa

City, State, Zip: Expiration Date:

KEY and LOCK#: Card Mumber:

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: To maintain the luster of your tool box, use a mild detergant.

""Locks are provided as a deterrent toinadvertent opening or aasy access o the contents of your toolbox. Contents stored in the
oolbax aré the responsibility of the useér.

After drilling, it s recommeéended that a sealant or rustinhibitor be placed around all heles drilled into thé body panal of the vahicle.




Replacement Parts for Side Mount Toolbox

Toalbox Hook-Paddle Latch Assembly I

e - |-i
I

C-Channel Extrusion
Fart Number: B 1602

Rotary Plate - Adjustable Latch

Part Number: B 1601

1/4-20 Hex Head Cap Screw
Part Mumber: PN TOB

1/4-20 Threaded Stud
Fart Humber: PN 810

1/4-20 Flange Locknut Zinc
Part Number: PN 178

1/4-20 Nylen Locknut Ultra
Part Number: PN 3418

Mylon Standoff
Part Number: PN 860

Pushbutton - Blue Series

|Spacer Brace for Push Button
Part Humber: B 1623

Adjustable Latch
FPart Number: B 1610

Carburetar Clip TR
Part Number: LCC-2

Mounting Bracket
Part Humber: B 1625

Shock Mount
Fart Humber: SL-69

%

Hylon Bushing
Fart Number: PN 116

¢

5M16-18 Hylon Insert Locknut

Part Humber: PH 510

10 x ' Square Pan Self Drill
Part Number: PN 872

Push Latch
Part Humber: TB 85623

Rotary Latch
Part Number: TB 85624

Rod End Adaptor
Part Humber: TB 85626




Replacement Parts for Side Mount Toolbox Cont.

Ehnnksl

* 10« ¥
flj—' i |mm p— H:é) Shock# | 2o | 408 | Tom
e B M Part Numbar | SL4-20 | 5|.1-am| SLi-TO
* 10« #
10mm Socket Styvle Shock
. Shock # 208 | 40# | TOR |
() |:| | Im..mmuma.un lﬁ@:‘a PartMumber | SL-3020 | SL-3040 | SL-3070 |
* 10 1/2% *
10mm Socket Style Shock
! Shock # 204 | 40® | 6O | BO# | 1008
@ | Immm-tmu-uu !IE;H PartMumber | SL-3220 |5L-32400D |SL-3260D |5L-32600| S5L-32100D
4 154 .
lomm Socket Style “Long” Style Shock
_— ¢ Shock# | oSO |  40#
(& On | Jromem seebot syl Sheek Part Number | SL-3390 | SL-3340
Miscellaneous Parts | Latch Cover Rivet
Part Numbar: PM 285
Foam Latch Gasket Shock Clip Striker Assembly Shock Mourt Nut
Part Numbar: TBAS400 |Part Number: SL-81| Part Number: TBB5616 | Part Number: PM 301 IZI:I]}
[
e @ Lateh Rivet
o
‘ Part Humbear: PN 157
Shock Mount ':IIID
Part Number: SL-69 e _J
() | Hinge Rivet
o j:l . Part Number: PM 762
|:[|:[[b
Rod Clip Rod Guide 1/4% Flat Washor 4% 1 Bheet Metal Berew] 44 1 1% Sheet Metal Screw | 14 x 1% Buttom Hoad
Part Mumbar LCC-1 | Port Mumber: TEESE1S | Part Mumbor: PM 728 Pait Humiber: PN 9TE Part NHumber: PN 8T Sorow
. Part Mumibar: PN 96E
=il #
“l‘ %ﬁg
imn&gmﬂut D I i WA it g G v Toolba
114% Lokt . TBERACE Tl b Dilvl dar = Db idar Tapa
Part Nurbar: BN 3B | 1 | PertMumber TBChannel | ooy b vbr: TE-Dividar | Part Humber: £0-taps
Roar Wlew: Locklng Latch | Rear View: Mon-Locking Latch Rear View: Locking Hook Rear View: MorrLocking Hook
Part Humber: TBB5613 Part Number: TBES614 Part Number: ThBS508 Part Mumber: ThE5608

.




